without knowledge of the unlawful or untruthful nature of such advertisement.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1915.

No. 148, A.]

[Published May 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 85.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 4565c—1 of the statutes, relating to hunting rabbits with ferrets.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 4565c—1 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 4565c—1) 1. It shall be unlawful and is hereby prohibited to hunt, take, kill or pursue rabbits with ferrets, or to have a ferret or ferrets in possession while hunting; provided that in Door, • • • Grant, Vernon, Richland and Crawford counties it shall be lawful for the owner or occupant of any land or for any other person upon the written request of such owner or occupant, to hunt, take, kill or pursue rabbits with ferrets on any such land. • • • A closed season for the hunting of rabbits in Manitowoc county is hereby created.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1915.

No. 235, A.]

[Published May 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 86.

AN ACT to create section 1946em of the statutes, relating to the name or title under which the business of fire insurance may be conducted, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1946em. No insurance company, or department, or general agency of an insurance company, doing business in this state, or its officers or agents, shall issue any false or misleading advertisements or representations tending to conceal or misrepresent the true identity of the insurer or insurance company issuing any policy in or upon any property or risk in this state.

2. No insurance company or department or general agency of an insurance company, doing business in this state, shall issue

any contract, advertisement or representations of any character giving the appearance of a separate or independent insuring organization upon the part of any department or general agency, and the type of letter used in any contract, advertisement or representation shall set forth the name of the company or organization assuming the risk more conspicuously than that of any department or general agency. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to prevent any representative of an insurance company from advertising his own individual business without specific mention of the name of the company or companies which he may represent.

3. Any violation of this section shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1915.

No. 284, A.

[Published May 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (1) of section 925—269 of the statutes, relating to appeals from justice's court in any city in two or more counties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (1) of section 925—269 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 925-269.) (1) tices of the peace and police justices shall, before entering upon the duties of their offices, take and subscribe as many oaths of office and execute as many official bonds as there are parts of counties within said city, which bonds shall have two or more sufficient sureties, to be approved by the mayor, and shall be in the form provided by the statutes; the approval of the sureties shall be indorsed upon such bonds, and the said justices of the peace and police justices shall cause one of such bonds, together with their oath of office, to be filed in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of each of said counties, and a copy of said bond, duly certified by either of said clerks, shall be prima facie evidence of the contents and execution thereof. Each of said justices of the peace and police justices shall have jurisdiction both civil and criminal coextensive with the limits of each of the counties in which said city or any part of it is situated, and may issue proc-